given written notice of the time and place at which such meeting of the Board 
of Directors to consider the budget shall be held, and such meeting shall be 
open to the Unit Owners. If an adopted budget requires assessment against 
the Unit Owners in any fiscal or calendar year exceeding one hundred fifteen 
percent (115%) of the assessments for the preceding year, and if the Board of 
Directors receives, within twenty one (21) days after adoption of the annual 
budget, a written request from at least ten percent (1 0%) of the Unit Owners 
affected by the budget, the Board ofDirectors shall conduct a special meeting

[...]

affected by a budget has been called and a quorum of those Unit Owners 
affected by the budget in question is not attained or a substitute budget is not 
adopted, the budget adopted by the Board ofDirectors shall go into effect as 
scheduled. 

In determining whether assessments exceed one hundred fifteen percent 
(115%) of similar assessments in prior years, any authorized provisions for 
reasonable reserves for repair or replacement of the condominium or 
development property, as the case may be, anticipated expenses by the 
Association which are not anticipated to be incurred on a regular or annual